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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.986
TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.02.2022


MACHINES, TRI-CYCLES TO THE HANDICAPPED POOR PEOPLE

986.  SHRI KRIPANATH MALLAH:

Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:
(a) whether the Government has made any scheme to provide materials like Ear Machine, Tri-Cycle and others etc to the Handicapped poor people within the country, if so, the details thereof;
(b) the funds sanctioned, allocated and utilized under this scheme within Assam during the last three years and the current year;
(c) the target set and achievements made so far along with its response;
(d) whether the Government organizes camps to provide such materials to the Handicapped poor people within the country; and
(e) if so, the details thereof along with the number of camps organized in Assam so far, district-wise?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SUSHRI PRATIMA BHOUMIK)


(a) Yes Sir. The Ministry is implementing a Scheme entitled ‘Assistance to Disabled Persons for Purchase/Fitting of Aids and Appliances (ADIP)’ to provide various types of aids and assistive devices including Hearing Aid and Tricycle to eligible persons with disabilities (Divyangjan) which can promote their physical, social and psychological empowerment by reducing the effects of disabilities and enhancing their economic potential. During the last three years and the current year, aids and assistive devices were provided to 10.85 Lakh Divyangjan across the country, involving a total amount of Rs.713.12 crore.


(b) & (c) Being a Central Sector Scheme, no state-wise sanction and allocation of funds is made under the ADIP Scheme. Further, though there is no specific target fixed for States, the achievements and the response in terms of the details of funds utilized and number of beneficiaries covered under the Scheme in the State of Assam during the last three years and the current year is as under:-

Year Funds utilized
(Rs.in crore)

Number of beneficiaries covered

2018-19 0.84 1051
2019-20 6.83 13000
2020-21 3.03 13083
2021-22 2.30 4145
Total 13.00 31279

(d) &(e) Yes Sir. The aids and assistive devices under the Scheme are distributed by holding assessment and distribution camps throughout the country. The details of camps held, funds utilized and number of beneficiaries covered during the last three years and the current year is at Annexure-I. The district-wise details of camps held in the State of Assam during the last three years and the current year is at Annexure-II.


Annexure-I
Annexure referred to in reply to part (e) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.986 for answer on 08.02.2022 regarding "Ear Machines, Tri-Cycles to the Handicapped Poor People"
State-wise details of camps held, funds utilized and number of beneficiaries covered during the last three years and current year by variou

s   Implementing Agencies under ‘Assistance to Disabled Persons for Purchase/Fitting of Aids and Appliances (ADIP)’ Scheme.
   2018-19  2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

S. No
. Name of the St

ate / Uts No. of
Camps Funds Utili

zed (Rs.in
Lakhs)

Number of ben
eficiaries cover

ed
No. of
Camps Funds Utili

zed (Rs.in
Lakhs)

Number of be
neficiaries cov

ered
No. of
Camps Funds Utili

zed (Rs.in
Lakhs)

Number of ben
eficiaries cover

ed
No. of
Camps Funds Utili

zed
(Rs.in Lak

h)

Number of ben
eficiaries cover

ed
1 Andhra Pradesh 24 1030.66 11195 29 802.02 6331 27 1490.75 12099 37 1418.04 9119
2 Bihar 27 829.93 13554 8 208.79 5420 62 667.39 10054 14 324.47 2735
3 Chhattisgarh 3 18.76 324 16 561.89 7409 13 400.80 5040 3 15.37 405
4 Goa 2 51.05 838 1 2.48 76 3 173.03 2616 1 2.62 28
5 Gujarat 28 1074.74 16835 21 1215.03 24819 48 968.29 17975 10 381.00 4001
6 Haryana 33 671.05 12519 31 1013.10 17617 10 306.79 2931 25 302.06 3914
7 Himachal Prade

sh 21 78.57 2186 5 27.10 220 15 108.76 2824 11 57.62 1393
8 Jammu and Kas

hmir 21 247.35 4456 11 213.19 2307 33 212.60 3690 35 245.04 3508
9 Jharkhand 14 259.41 4882 2 102.86 216 16 162.19 2066 30 216.72 3798
10 Karnataka 62 687.48 9640 29 718.20 4997 22 481.01 2566 22 285.79 1974
11 Kerala 82 410.40 5733 15 187.07 3833 68 300.27 3502 16 148.86 1585
12 Madhya Prades

h 84 1241.07 15317 152 948.41 17587 83 1696.51 29936 210 1130.29 34083
13 Maharashtra 127 2317.70 42305 145 2972.97 49762 122 2482.85 28272 32 2165.49 22161
14 Odisha 54 341.25 6374 147 723.18 9480 136 981.72 16544 35 471.48 5371


15 Punjab 29 1835.35 11685 101 914.25 18863 43 449.65 5089 132 1006.20 17892
16 Rajasthan 41 1446.35 16874 43 1159.00 15343 49 607.96 11419 3 99.25 298
17 Tamil Nadu 72 708.02 16319 37 879.25 14557 58 557.09 8982 44 565.31 16389
18 Uttar Pradesh 175 3540.71 55460 185 5234.60 109239 236 3548.46 50015 192 2352.13 31550
19 Uttarakhand 68 150.32 4222 45 178.09 4299 73 262.22 5775 15 125.33 3509
20 West Bengal 64 1321.46 21384 42 825.51 18047 46 713.05 14855 4 204.40 1035
21 Andaman & Ni

cobar 5 33.61 948 1 6.21 114 1 5.33 166 0 6.00 1
22 Chandigarh 2 3.88 88 1 11.83 227 4 46.46 478 1 19.68 271
23 Dadra & Nagar

Haveli 0 0 0 6 17.79 333 1 2.49 93 0 0 0
24 Daman & Diu 2 4.26 74 0 0 0 1 7.31 147 0 0 0
25 Delhi 24 607.66 6410 15 199.17 2991 8 187.36 958 12 141.99 908
26 Lakshadweep 1 4.89 101 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
27 Puducherry 2 40.90 681 1 30.71 720 4 28.54 572 2 50.71 672
28 Arunachal Prad

esh 3 46.76 881 2 17.49 309 6 32.63 366 8 16.21 186
29 Assam 10 84.20 1051 23 683.51 13000 59 303.53 13083 46 230.46 4145
30 Manipur 0 42.00 7 3 56.28 145 45 71.64 1586 2 15.81 101
31 Meghalaya 7 146.58 3192 1 4.32 46 2 7.56 201 6 22.14 174
32 Mizoram 6 35.90 178 0 0 0 2 9.12 82 8 5.95 148
33 Nagaland 4 58.75 1258 2 23.52 255 2 17.80 412 1 27.52 277
34 Sikkim 2 19.09 377 1 51.32 321 2 12.84 169 0 0 0
35 Tripura 15 202.07 5134 6 62.91 350 35 80.41 2241 12 28.47 292
36 Telangana 20 650.86 8383 29 519.53 2396 30 495.60 1945 25 535.45 2243

  Total  1134 20243.04 300865 1156 20571.58 351629 1365 17880.01 258749 994 12617.86 174166


Annexure-II

Annexure referred to in reply to part (e) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.986 for answer on 08.02.2022 regarding "Ear Machines, Tri-Cycles to the Handicapped Poor People"
District –wise details of camps held for distribution of aids & assistive devices under Assistance to Disabled Persons for Purchase/Fitting of Aids and Appliances (ADIP)’ Scheme in the State of Assam during the last three years and current year.

S. Name of Districts Number of camps held
No. 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
1 Baksa   1 1 9
2 Barpeta     2 1
3 Biswanath     2 1
4 Bongaigaon   1 2 1
5 Cachar 1 1 2 2
6 Charaideo     1 1
7 Chirang     1 1
8 Darrang 1 1 3 1
9 Dhemaji 1   1 1

10 Dhubri     2 1
11 Dibrugarh     2 1
12 Dima Hasao( North Cachar

Hills) 1 1 1 1
13 Goalpara     2 1
14 Golaghat       1
15 Hailakandi   1 2 1
16 Hojai   1 2 1
17 Jorhat   1 2 1
18 Kamrup 2 4 1 6
19 Kamrup Metropolitan 4 3 2 1
20 Karbi Anglong       1
21 Karimganj   2 3 1
22 Kokrajhar     2 1
23 Lakhimpur   1 4 1
24 Majuli     1 1
25 Morigaon     2 1
26 Nagaon     6 1
27 Nalbari   1 1 1
28 Sivasagar   1 2 1
29 Sonitpur   1 2 1
30 South Salamara-

Mankachar   1 1 1
31 Tinsukia   1   1
32 Udalguri     3 1
33 West Karbi Anglong     1

  Total 10 23 59 46

